

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 358 OF 2009

T. SRI LAKSHMI ...Petitioner

VERSUS

M. PURSHOTHAM NAIDU ...Respondent

O R D E R

1. This is a petition for transfer of the case filed by the respondent under Section 13(1)(ia)(ib) and (IA)(ii) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, which is pending in the Court of Principal Family Judge at Bangalore (Karnataka).

2.The petitioner, who is a resident of Hyderabad has sought transfer of the aforesaid case mainly on the grounds of financial difficulty and her inability to travel from Hyderabad to Bangalore to attend the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

3.In the written statement filed by him, the respondent has alleged that the petitioner is guilty of concealing material facts inasmuch as she has not disclosed the factum relating to M.C. No.1180/2006. However, he has not denied the fact that presently the petitioner is residing in Hyderabad.

4. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. In our view, ends of justice will be met by granting the prayer made by the petitioner.

5. Hence, the transfer petition is allowed and M.C. No.1071 of 2008 titled M. Purshotham Naidu vs. T. Sri Lakshmi, pending in the Court of Principal Family Judge at Bangalore (Karnataka) is transferred to the Court of Family Judge, City Civil Courts, Hyderabad (Andhra Pradesh) with a direction to expedite hearing of the main case.

.....J.  
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.  
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,  
March 12, 2010.  
ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 358 OF 2009

T.SRI LAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.PURSHOTHAM NAIDU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mullaadi Rambabu, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of  
signed order.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)